Impact of final purchase price allocations in 2023 on acquisitions from 2022 on
the prior year statement of financial position
The prior year figures in the primary statements have not been restated for the
impact of this final purchase price allocation in 2023 on acquisitions of 2022. This
impact has been recognised in the current year figures of the primary statements.
Below table presents the consolidated statement of financial position of 2022 if
the purchase price allocation for such 2022 acquisitions would have been restated
in the comparative data (2022):

Management Key Figures

Consolidated Financial Statements

Report of the Board of Directors on the
Consolidated Financial Statements

Statutory Financial Statements

Notes to the Statutory Financial Statements

Report of the Board of Directors on the
Statutory Financial Statements

Additional Information

Financial Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Sibelco Annual Report 2023  Financial Report
113

2022
IN THOUSANDS OF EURO NOTE

AS REPORTED
IN 2022

PPA ADJUSTMENTS ON
ACQUISITIONS 2022,
RECORDED IN 2023

CATCH-UP AMORTIZATION
AND DEPRECIATION ON PPA

ADJUSTMENTS IN 2023
RESTATED

2022

Assets 2,690,816 22,398 -4,053 2,709,161

Non-current assets 1,401,616 20,723 -4,053 1,418,286
Property, plant and equipment 16 920,066 23,100 -230 942,936
Intangible assets other than goodwill 17 112,034 74,012 -3,685 182,360
Right-of-use assets 32 70,819 2,155 -137 72,837
Goodwill 17 122,682 -78,543 - 44,138
Equity-accounted investees 18 53,591 - - 53,591
Deferred tax assets 20 84,328 - - 84,328
Non-current financial assets 19 15,562 0 - 15,562
Employee benefit assets 27 9,834 - - 9,834
Other non-current assets 21 12,701 0 - 12,701

Current assets 1,286,693 1,675 0 1,288,368
Inventories 22 249,261 0 - 249,261
Current financial assets 19 633 - - 633
Trade receivables 23 350,570 0 - 350,570
Other receivables 23 103,996 1,675 - 105,671
Current tax assets 15 12,684 - - 12,684
Cash and cash equivalents 24 569,550 0 - 569,550

Assets classified as held for sale 11 2,506 0 0 2,506

Equity and liabilities 2,690,816 22,398 -4,053 2,709,161

Total equity 1,213,742 0 -3,283 1,210,459
Equity attributable to equity holders 1,205,867 0 -3,283 1,202,584

Share capital 25 25,000 - - 25,000
Share premium 12 - - 12
Retained earnings and reserves 1,180,855 - -3,283 1,177,572

Non-controlling interests 5 7,875 0 0 7,875

Management Key Figures

Consolidated Financial Statements

Report of the Board of Directors on the
Consolidated Financial Statements

Statutory Financial Statements

Notes to the Statutory Financial Statements

Report of the Board of Directors on the
Statutory Financial Statements

Additional Information

Financial Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Sibelco Annual Report 2023  Financial Report
114

2022
IN THOUSANDS OF EURO NOTE

AS REPORTED
IN 2022

PPA ADJUSTMENTS ON
ACQUISITIONS 2022,
RECORDED IN 2023

CATCH-UP AMORTIZATION
AND DEPRECIATION ON PPA

ADJUSTMENTS IN 2023
RESTATED

2022

Non-current liabilities 832,127 23,151 -770 854,508
Interest bearing loans & borrowings 26 384,576 0 - 384,576
Lease obligations 32 57,233 416 - 57,649
Non-current provisions 28 206,919 1,821 - 208,740
Employee benefits 27 51,369 771 - 52,139
Deferred tax liabilities 20 47,373 20,143 -770 66,745
Trade and other payables 29 72,628 - - 72,628
Other non-current liabilities 30 12,029 - - 12,029

Current liabilities 640,811 -752 0 640,059
Bank overdrafts 26 5,890 - - 5,890
Interest bearing loans & borrowings 26 64,727 - - 64,727
Lease obligations 32 19,521 - - 19,521
Current provisions 28 37,904 - - 37,904
Trade and other payables 29 495,003 0 - 495,003
Current tax liabilities 15 11,285 -752 - 10,533
Other current liabilities 30 6,481 - - 6,481

Liabilities classified as held for sale 11 4,136 0 0 4,136

Management Key Figures

Consolidated Financial Statements

Report of the Board of Directors on the
Consolidated Financial Statements

Statutory Financial Statements

Notes to the Statutory Financial Statements

Report of the Board of Directors on the
Statutory Financial Statements

Additional Information

Financial Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Sibelco Annual Report 2023  Financial Report
115

Below table presents the consolidated statement of profit or loss of 2022 if the
purchase price allocation for such 2022 acquisitions would have been restated in
the comparative data (2022):

2022
IN THOUSANDS OF EURO NOTE

AS REPORTED
IN 2022

CATCH-UP AMORTIZATION
AND DEPRECIATION ON PPA

ADJUSTMENTS IN 2023
RESTATED

2022

Revenue 8 2,008,922 - 2,008,922

Cost of sales (-) 8 (1,571,711) (5,773) (1,577,484)

Gross profit 437,211 (5,773) 431,438
Other operating income 9 25,725 - 25,725
Selling, General & Administration
expenses (-) 8 (262,096) (262,096)
Other operating expenses (-) 10 (58,423) - (58,423)

EBIT 142,417 (5,773) 136,644
Financial income 13 67,410 - 67,410
Financial expenses (-) 13 (33,063) - (33,063)
Share of profit of equity-
accounted investees (net of tax) 18 4,946 - 4,946

Profit (loss) before income taxes 181,710 (5,773) 175,937
Income Taxes 14 (50,245) 1,097 (49,148)

Profit (loss) for the period 131,465 (4,676) 126,789

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 131,307 (4,676) 126,631
Non-controlling interests 5 159 - 159

131,465 (4,676) 126,789

C	 Business combination achieved in stages

During 2023, the Group acquired a further 30% of the shares of Combustion
Consulting Italy S.R.L. (CCI) to achieve a 50% stake in this company, at which

moment the Group obtained control in this company. Subsequent to achieving
control in CCI, the Group also performed a capital increase in CCI, which further
changed the ownership percentage in CCI by 4.55%, resulting in a Group stake of
54.55% in CCI. Prior to this step acquisition, the Group had already 20% in the shares
of CCI and this company was therefore accounted for according to the equity-

[…]

Discount rate 4.26% 4.46%
Rate of salary increases 3.53% 3.70%
Inflation rate 2.43% 2.71%
Pension increase rate 2.52% 2.67%

The discount rate, the rate of salary increases and the inflation rate are weighted
by the defined benefit obligation, and the pension increase rate is weighted by
the defined benefit obligation of the plans paying pensions rather than lump
sums on retirement.

The best estimate of the employer contributions which the Group expects to
pay for post-employment benefits in 2024 amounts to € 11.9 million (2023: € 13.4
million).

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the
reporting period is 12 years (2022: 13 years).

Management Key Figures

Consolidated Financial Statements

Report of the Board of Directors on the
Consolidated Financial Statements

Statutory Financial Statements

Notes to the Statutory Financial Statements

Report of the Board of Directors on the
Statutory Financial Statements

Additional Information

Financial Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Sibelco Annual Report 2023  Financial Report
151

Sensitivity analysis
A 0.25 percent change in the actuarial assumptions would have the
following effects:

IN THOUSANDS OF EURO 2023 2022

DISCOUNT RATE
25 BASIS

POINTS INCREASE
25 BASIS

POINTS DECREASE
25 BASIS

POINTS INCREASE
25 BASIS

POINTS DECREASE

Effect on the aggregate of the service cost and finance cost increase/(decrease) (301) 333 (238) 253
Effect on the defined benefit obligation increase/(decrease) (7,759) 7,782 (8,023) 8,456

INFLATION RATE
25 BASIS

POINTS INCREASE
25 BASIS

POINTS DECREASE
25 BASIS

POINTS INCREASE
25 BASIS

POINTS DECREASE

Effect on the aggregate of the service cost and finance cost increase/(decrease) (214) 208 (253) 238
Effect on the defined benefit obligation increase/(decrease) 4,212 (4,183) 4,613 (4,581)

The sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding
all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes
in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity
of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions, the same
method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the
projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied
as when calculating the pension liability recognised within the statement of
financial position.

Management Key Figures